

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEJANDRO DIAZ-BARBA and
MARTHA MARGARITA BARBA DE LA TORRE,

Petitioners,

v.

KISMET ACQUISITION, LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID A. NIDDRIE
Counsel of Record

JOHN S. ADDAMS
NIDDRIE, FISH & ADDAMS LLP
600 West Broadway,
Suite 1200

San Diego, California 92101

Telephone: (619) 238-6065

dniddrie@nfaappeals.com

*Attorneys for Alejandro Diaz-
Barba and Martha Margarita
Barba de la Torre*

D. ANTHONY GASTON
Attorney at Law

550 West C Street,
Suite 1860
San Diego, California
92101

Telephone: (619) 234-3103

dag@gastonlaw.net

*Attorney for Martha
Margarita Barba
de la Torre*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ...	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Petitioners are Mexican Citizens Who, in 2004, Purchased Real Property in Mexico from a Nevada Company Determined (Four Years Later) to be an Alter Ego of the Debtor in the Underlying Bankruptcy Pro- ceeding.....	5
B. Respondent and the Bankruptcy Court's Judgment	7
C. Appellate Proceedings in the District Court and the Court of Appeals	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. CERTIORARI IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISIONS OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS ON AN IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE – I.E., WHETHER ARTICLE III PERMITS THE EXERCISE OF THE JUDICIAL POWER OF THE UNITED STATES BY THE BANKRUPTCY COURTS BASED ON “CONSENT” IMPLIED FROM A LITIGANT’S CONDUCT	12
II. THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT’S EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION OVER THE REAL PROPERTY OF FOREIGN NATIONALS LOCATED IN A FOREIGN COUNTRY CONFLICTS WITH PREVIOUS DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND IMPORTANT PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY.....	18
A. Generally, U.S. Courts Lack Jurisdiction to Regulate the Distribution or Conveyance of Real Estate Located in a Foreign Country	19
1. 28 U.S.C. § 1334(e) Does Not Authorize a U.S. Bankruptcy Court to Invalidate the Sale or Order the Conveyance of Real Property in a Foreign Country	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. A U.S. Bankruptcy Court Cannot Exercise Control Over Real Property in a Foreign Country Without the Recognition and Permission of a Court of the Foreign Jurisdiction	24
3. The Bankruptcy Court’s Judgment in this Case Conflicts with Article 27 of the Mexican Constitution, Which Grants Exclusive Jurisdiction to Mexican Courts Over Matters Regarding Title to or Interests in Mexican Land	26
4. The Bankruptcy Court Ignored the Parties’ International Choice of Law and Forum Selection Agreement	28
5. The Bankruptcy Court’s Exercise of Jurisdiction Over Mexican Real Property Owned By Mexican Citizens Violates Principles of International Comity	29
B. The Bankruptcy Court’s Reliance on <i>In Personam</i> Jurisdiction to Circumvent the Comity Principles Discussed Above Conflicts With Previous Decisions of the United States Supreme Court and Other Federal Courts of Appeals	32
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 3, 2014)	App. 1
Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of California (May 20, 2010)	App. 18
Amended Consolidated Judgment of the United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of California (July 29, 2008)	App. 63
Consolidated Judgment of the United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of California (June 2, 2008)	App. 68
Consolidated Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the United States Bankruptcy Court, Southern District of California (June 2, 2008)	App. 73
28 U.S.C.A. § 157	App. 121

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966)	23
<i>Brady v. Brown</i> , 51 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 1995)	30, 31, 32
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commn. v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Dunes Hotel Assocs. v. Hyatt Corp.</i> , 245 B.R. 492 (D.S.C. 2000)	36
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	36
<i>Exec. Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 702 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2012), aff'd on other grounds, 573 U.S. ___ (2014)	11, 13, 14, 17
<i>Fogarty v. Petroquest Resources, Inc. (In the Matter of Condor Insurance Limited)</i> , 601 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2010)	21, 22
<i>Frazin v. Haynes & Boone, L.L.P.</i> , 732 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	32
<i>Gushi Bros. Co. v. Bank of Guam</i> , 28 F.3d 1535 (9th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	26, 30, 35
<i>In re BP RE, L.P.</i> , 735 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>In re Colonial Realty Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re French</i> , 440 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>In re International Administrative Services, Inc.</i> , 211 B.R. 88 (Bkrtcy. M.D. Fla. 1997).....	24, 25
<i>In re Loy</i> , 432 B.R. 551 (E.D. Va. 2010)	22, 23
<i>In re Maxwell Communication Corp. PLC</i> , 186 B.R. 807 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), aff'd on other is- sues, 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996).....	30, 36
<i>In re Murray</i> , 214 B.R. 271 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1997)	36
<i>In re Saunders</i> , 101 B.R. 303 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 1989)	36
<i>In re Simon</i> , 153 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 1998).....	35, 36
<i>In re Smith Corset Shops, Inc.</i> , 696 F.2d 971 (1st Cir.1982).....	23
<i>In re Trout</i> , 609 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>In re Vitro, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 473 B.R. 117 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2012).....	25
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Kilbarr Corp. v. Business Systems Inc.</i> , 990 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Kismet Acquisition, LLC v. Diaz-Barba, et al. (In re Icenhower)</i> , 757 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2014)	1, 14
<i>Klingman v. Levinson</i> , 158 B.R. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Laker Airways, Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Metro Industries, Inc. v. Sammi Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Mich. Community Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 309 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2002)	19, 23
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	19, 28
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	35
<i>Nakash v. Zur (In re Nakash)</i> , 190 B.R. 763 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	33
<i>Oakey v. Bennett</i> , 52 U.S. 33 (1850).....	20, 21
<i>Perry v. O'Donnell</i> , 749 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Remington Rand Corp. v. Business Systems Inc.</i> , 830 F.2d 1260 (3d Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Securities Investor Protection Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Securities LLC</i> , 474 B.R. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	33
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of America</i> , 749 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1984)	35
<i>U.S. v. One Gulfstream G-V Jet Aircraft</i> , 941 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Waldman v. Stone</i> , 698 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2012)	14, 15, 16
<i>Wellness Intern. Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 727 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2013)	16, 17, 18, 37

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	32, 33
11 U.S.C. § 549	3
11 U.S.C. § 549(a)	8
11 U.S.C. § 549(c)	23
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(2)	9
11 U.S.C. § 1501 et seq.	22
11 U.S.C. § 1501(a)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1501(a)(1)(B)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1507(b)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1508	21
11 U.S.C. § 1525(a)	22
11 U.S.C. § 1527	22
28 U.S.C. § 157	2
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)	13, 16, 36
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(C)	12, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e).....	3, 11, 19, 20, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a).....	1
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Supreme Court Rule 29.4(b).....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J. Yackee, <i>Choice of Law Considerations in the Validity & Enforcement of International Forum Selection Agreements: Whose Law Applies?</i> , 9 UCLA J. Int'l L. & Foreign Aff. 43, 48 (2004).....	29
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> (1987), § 403(1).....	30, 35
Ved P. Nanda and Ralph B. Lake, ed., <i>The Law of Transnational Business Transaction</i> § 11.04 (1996).....	24, 25
Welch, “The Territorial Avoidance Power of the Bankruptcy Code,” 24 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 553, 579 (2008).....	36
